

18-1597

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS D. HOMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 18-CV-1159 (Hon. P. Kevin Castel)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF EMILIO AND OSCAR GUTIERREZ-
SOTO ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT, RAVIDATH
LAWRENCE RAGBIR**

Penny M. Venetis
(PV 3089)

International Human Rights
Clinic
Rutgers Law School
123 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 353-5687
venetis@law.rutgers.edu
Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....12

I. TARGETING MR. RAGBIR FOR HIS POLITICAL ACTIVISM OR EXPRESSION IS CONTRARY TO INTERNATIONAL LAW.....12

 A. BINDING INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS PROTECT FREE SPEECH.....14

 B. THE ICCPR AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECT ALL PERSONS INCLUDING NONCITIZENS.....17

 C. THE UNITED NATIONS HAS CRITICIZED THE UNITED STATES FOR TARGETING AND ATTEMPTING TO SILENCE IMMIGRANTS FOR THE CONTENT OF THEIR POLITICAL SPEECH19

II. FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, PARTICULARLY OF POLITICAL EXPRESSION, IS SUCH A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT THAT THE U.S. GRANTS POLITICAL ASYLUM TO INDIVIDUALS FROM AROUND THE WORLD WHO ARE PERSECUTED FOR THEIR POLITICAL SPEECH.....20

III. THE UNITED STATES CRITICIZES AND WITHOLDS FUNDING FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS FOR IMPRISONING AND DEPORTING INDIVIDUALS WHO ENGAGE IN POLITICAL SPEECH.....23

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

TREATIES

International Convention on Civil and Political Rights art. 2, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. No. E, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....14

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, G.A. Res. 2106, Annex, UN GAOR, 20th Sess., Supp. No. 21, UN Doc. A/6014 (Dec. 21, 1965)
 Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, G.A. Res. 34/180, UN GAOR, 34th Sess., Supp. No. 46, UN Doc A/34/46 (Sept. 3, 1981).....16, 17

U.S. STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(42)(A).....21

FEDERAL CASES

Acharya v. Holder, 761 F.3d 289, 303 (2d Cir. 2014)22

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 316 n.21 (2002).....17

Bassene v. Holder, 723 F.3d 1036, 1043 (9th Cir. 2013).....21

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312, 318, 108 S. Ct. 1157, 99 L. Ed. 2d 333 (1988).....13

Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135, 148 (1945).....18

Castro v. Holder, 597 F.3d 93, 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....22

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310, 340-41(2010).....18

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306, 344 (2003).....16

Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions, No. EP-18-CV-00071-DCG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115440, (W.D. Tex. July 10, 2018)..... *passim*

Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421, 436 (1987).....13

Kunwar v. Holder, 577 Fed. Appx. 54, 55 (2d Cir. 2014).....22

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558, 573, 576 (2003).....16

Meza-Manay v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv., 139 F.3d 759, 765 (9th Cir. 1998).....21

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64, 118 (1804).....13

Osorio v. INS, 18 F.3d 1017, 1023 (2d Cir. 1994).....22

Ragbir v. Homan, No. 18-cv-1159 (PKC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86753, *3 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018).....6

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 578 (2005).....16

Ruqiang Yu v. Holder, 693 F.3d 294, 299 (2d Cir. 2012).....22

Tauber v. Town of Longmeadow, 695 F. Supp. 1358, 1360 (D. Mass. 1988).....13

United States v. Thomas, 893 F.2d 1066, 1069 (9th Cir. 1990).....13

Vongsakdy v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv., 171 F.3d 1203, 1207 (9th Cir. 1999).....21

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228, 238 (1896).....18

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 693 (2001).....18

U.S. GOVERNMENTAL REPORTS

John J. Sullivan, Preface to U.S. Dept. of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices (2017).....23

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016, Algeria (2016).....24

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016, Argentina (2016).....26

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016, Bahamas (2016).....26

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016, China (2016).....25,26

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016, Ethiopia (2016).....24

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016, France (2016).....25

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2017, Algeria (2017).....24

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2017, Argentina (2017).....26

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2017, Bahamas (2017).....27

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2017, China (2017).....25

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2017, Ethiopia (2017).....24

INTERNATIONAL LAW CASES

Dudgeon v. United Kingdom, 45 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1981).....16

INTERNATIONAL REPORTS

Special Rapporteur on the human rights of migrants, United Nations Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner (Sep. 4, 2018), <https://www.ohchr.org/EN/Issues/Migration/SRMigrants/Pages/SRMigrantsIndex.aspx>.....19

Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights defenders, United Nations Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner (Sep. 4, 2018), <https://www.ohchr.org/EN/Issues/SRHRDefenders/Pages/SRHRDefendersIndex.aspx>.....19

Elina Steinerte, Felipe González Morales, Michel Forst, Dante Pesce, US urged to protect rights defenders as activist Maru Mora Villalpando faces deportation case, United Nations Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner (Feb. 14, 2018) (hereinafter Villalpando UN Statement)

<https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=22657&LangID=E>.....11, 19

Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, United Nations Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner (Sep. 4, 2018), <https://www.ohchr.org/EN/Issues/Detention/Pages/WGADIndex.aspx>.....19, 20, 26

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Kristina Ash, U.S. Reservations to the International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights: Credibility Maximization and Global Research, 3 Nw. J. Int’l Hum. Rts. 1 (2005).....15

David Sloss, The Domestication of International Human Rights: Non-Self Executing Declarations and Human Rights Treaties, 24 Yale J. Int’l L. 129, 151 (1999).....16

NEWS ARTICLES

Rafael Bernal, Immigrant Activist’s NYC Detention Prompts Protests, Arrests for City Council Members, Hill (Jan.12, 2018), <http://thehill.com/latino/368742-immigrant-activists-nyc-detention-prompts-protests-arrests-for-city-council-members>.....8

Brown & Cook, ICE Detains Immigrant Rights Leader Ravi Ragbir, Prompting Manhattan Protests, AM New York (Jan. 12, 2018), <https://www.amny.com/news/ravi-ragbir-detained-ice-1.16117103>.....8

Tony Cross, Former Far-Left Armed Group Leader in Court For 'Condoning' Paris Attacks, Radio France Internationale (January 1, 2016), <http://en.rfi.fr/france/20160601-former-far-left-armed-group-leader-court-condoning-paris-attacks>.....25

Nick Cumming-Bruce, U.N. Rights Chief Tells U.S. to Stop Taking Migrant Children From Parents, New York Times (June 18, 2018) <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/18/world/europe/trump-migrant-children-un.html>.... 11

Editorial, After Ten Years, a Journalist Who Fled Mexico Faces Deportation, The New Yorker (May 3, 2017), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/daily-comment/after-ten-years-a-journalist-who-fled-mexico-faces-deportation>.....3

Editorial, American Can Support Democracy by Helping Mexican Journalists, Denv. Post (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://www.denverpost.com/2018/02/16/america-can-support-democracy-by-helping-mexican-journalists/>.....4

Editorial, Indian-origin Activist Ravi Ragbir Held in the US, Faces Immediate Deportation, Business Standard (Jan. 12, 2018) https://www.business-standard.com/article/current-affairs/indian-origin-activist-ravi-ragbir-held-in-us-faces-immediate-deportation-118011200157_1.html.....5, 7

Editorial, O'Rourke, National Press Association Call for Mexican Reporter's Release, The Texas Tribune (Dec. 22, 2017) <https://www.texastribune.org/2017/12/22/orourke-national-press-association-call-mexican-reporters-release/>.....3

Editorial, Plight of Mexican Journalist is Why Trump Should Rethink Immigration Policy, Houston Chron (Dec. 26, 2017), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/opinion/editorials/article/Plight-of-Mexican-journalist-is-why-Trump-should-12455618.php>.....4

Editorial, Ravi Ragbir Honored By Church That helped Fight To Free Him, New York City Patch (Feb. 4, 2018) <https://patch.com/new-york/new-york-city/ravi-ragbir-honored-church-helped-fight-free-him>.....10

Amy Goodman & Denis Moynihan, Trump’s Roundup of Immigrant Leaders Has Begun, Democracy Now! (Jan. 18, 2018), https://www.democracynow.org/2018/1/18/trumps_roundup_of_immigrant_leaders_has.....10

Julianne Hing, ICE Is Going After People Who Were Once Off-Limits, The Nation (Jan. 19, 2018), <https://www.thenation.com/article/ice-is-going-after-people-who-were-once-off-limits/>.....11

Is ICE Targeting Immigration Activists? Family Members of Detained & Deported Leaders Speak Out, Democracy Now! (Jan. 17, 2018), https://www.democracynow.org/2018/1/17/is_ice_is_targeting_immigration_activists..10

Jorgensen & Sandoval, Mexican journalist and son released from ICE custody, but questions linger about detention, CNN (July 27, 2018), <https://www.cnn.com/2018/07/27/us/mexican-journalist-released-from-ice-custody/index.html>.....4, 5

Opinion, ICE Detained My Husband for Being an Activist, The New York Times (Jan. 18, 2018) <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/18/opinion/ravi-ragbir-immigration-ice.html>.....6

Liz Robbins, Activists and ICE Face OFF over Detained Immigrant Leader, N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/12/nyregion/immigration-activist-deportation.html>.....10

OTHER

Press Release, Members of Congress Demand Meeting with Trump Officials after Detainment of Ravi Ragbir, Community Leaders, Congressman Nydia M. Velazquez (Jan. 27, 2018) <https://velazquez.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/velazquez-crowley-call-ice-end-targeting-immigrant-activists>.....7

Press Release, Opposition Grows Against ICE's Aggressive Targeting of Immigrant Rights Activists, Justice for Ravi Ragbir (Jan. 24, 2018)
<https://istandwithravi.org/2018/01/24/press-release-opposition-grows-against-ices-aggressive-targeting-of-immigrant-rights-activists/>.....9

Senate Committee on Foreign Relations Report on the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 31 I.L.M. 645 (1992).....15

U.S. Reservations, Declarations, and Understandings, International Covenant on Political and Civil Rights, 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (April 2, 1992).....15
